Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 12th December, 2017 at 7.00 pm
In the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Farnborough

To:
Councillor D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council
Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation
Portfolio Holder

Councillor Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder
Councillor G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder
Councillor M.L. Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder
Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
Councillor M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic
Services, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

AGENDA

MINUTES - (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th November, 2017 (copy
attached).

REVISIONS TO DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY - (Pages 9 - 54)
(Councillor Gareth Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1737 (copy attached), which sets out proposed
amendments to the Council’s Discretionary Rate Relief Policy.




TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2017/18 -
(Pages 55 - 72)
(Councillor Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1736 (copy attached), which sets out the main activities
of Treasury Management Operations during the first half of 2017/18.

FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND — (Pages 73 -
76)
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. COMM1722 (copy attached), which sets out details of an
application for a grant from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental
Fund.

SOUTHWOOD GOLF COURSE - CONSULTATION ON OPTION TO CREATE A
MAJOR NEW PARKLAND AND DELIVER SUITABLE ALTERNATIVE NATURAL
GREENSPACE - (Pages 77 - 116)

(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder and
Councillor Maurice Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder)

To consider Joint Report No. COMM1721 / PLN1739 (copy attached), which sets out
the results of a public consultation exercise on the option to close the Southwood
Golf Course and convert it to a major new parkland, providing additional Suitable
Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) to enable the delivery of new housing
developments elsewhere in the Borough.



45.

46.

AGENDA ITEM No. 1

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Tuesday, 14th November, 2017 at 7.00 pm
at the Council Offices, Farnborough

Councillor D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council
Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation
Portfolio Holder

Councillor Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder
Councillor G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder
Councillor M.L. Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder
Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
Councillor M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in
procedure, from 28th November, 2017.

MINUTES -

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th October, 2017 were
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2017/18 - POSITION AT
OCTOBER, 2017 -
(Councillor Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1733, which set out the anticipated financial
position for 2017/18, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during October,
2017. Members were informed that savings and efficiencies of around £550,000 had
been required for the year and that this target had been achieved following
significant reductions in expenditure in relation to the new waste collection, recycling,
grounds’ maintenance and street cleansing c
[...]
with the Members’ Code of Conduct, left the meeting
during the discussion and voting thereon.

Cr. P.G. Taylor declared a personal but non prejudicial interest in this item in respect
of his involvement with the Farnborough Christian Outreach and, in accordance with
the Members’ Code of Conduct, remained in the meeting during the discussion and
voting thereon.

FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND -
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. COMM1720, which sought approval to award a
grant from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund, which had been
set up to assist local projects.

The Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder had considered the
application by the 1st Crookham Scout Group for an award of £2,400 towards the
cost of purchasing and installing a six-section traversing wall within the scout
compound. It was confirmed that this application met all of the agreed criteria.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that a grant of £2,400 be awarded from the Farnborough
Airport Community Environmental Fund to the 1st Crookham Scout Group.

-33-

Pack Page 3



52.

53.

CAR AND CYCLE PARKING STANDARDS - REVIEW OF SUPPLEMENTARY
PLANNING DOCUMENT -
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. PLN1734, which set out the Rushmoor Car and
Cycle Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document 2017 for approval.
Members were informed that public consultation had taken place, commencing on
7th July, 2017 and concluding on 6th September, 2017. The consultation process
had attracted sixteen representations and the comments received were summarised
in Appendix A to the Report. The draft document had been amended to take account
of these representations and the revised document was set out in Appendix B to the
Report.

The Cabinet was supportive of the new document and it was confirmed that the
resolution of parking i
[...]
 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

VOYAGER HOUSE - COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION -
(Councillor Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. LEG1718, which sought approval to
acquire the freehold of Voyager House, Apollo Rise, Southwood Business Park,
Farnborough as a commercial property acquisition to let to the North East Hampshire
and Farnham Clinical Commissioning Group to provide an Integrated Care Centre
for the Farnborough locality.

The Solicitor to the Council confirmed that, since the Report had been prepared, the
North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical Commissioning Group had confirmed
that:

- approval had been received from the Clinical Commissioning Group
Delegated Primary Care Commissioning Committee and Governing Body to
proceed with the project;

- the level of rent (determined by the costs of the acquisition and fit out) at a 5%
return was affordable; and

- they had authority to enter into an agreement for lease.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that, in light of the confirmation of the above information,
the drawing down of the overall capital costs of the whole Voyager House project
against the £15 million capital programme budget, approved by the Council on 27th
July, 2017 for the purposes of investment property acquisition, be approved.

The Meeting closed at 8.09 pm.
D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

Pack Page 7



Pack Page 8

-38-



AGENDA ITEM No. 2

CABINET COUNCILLOR GARETH LYON
CONCESSIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT
PORTFOLIO HOLDER
12 DECEMBER 2017
REPORT NO. FIN1737
KEY DECISION? YES/NO

BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF
FOR CHARITIES, NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANISATIONS AND OTHER
SPECIFIED ORGANISATIONS

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

Summary

This report sets out amendments to our existing Discretionary Rate Relief Policy.
Recommendations

Cabinet are recommended to approve the policy, as it will enable the C
[...]
Property which is unoccupied for:
a) 0to 3 months a) Mandatory 100% 100% -
b) after 3 months b) Mandatory 50% 100% -
6. Property which is partly occupied for a short period Discretionary 100% 100% -
only (Section 44A of the LGFA)
7. Property in designated rural settlements — a) sole a) Mandatory 50% 100% -
general store, post office, food shops (£6,000 RV or
less); sole public house and petrol filing station Discretionary Up to a further 50% 75% 2504
(£9,000 RV or less)
b) Other business properties (£12,000 RV or less) b) Discretionary Up to 100% 75% 2504
8. Non-agricultural property and land on what had a) Mandatory 50% 100% -
previously been agricultural land and buildings
b) Discretionary Up to a further 50% 75% 25%

-20N -



AGENDA ITEM No. 3

CABINET COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR
12 DECEMBER 2017 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER
REPORT NO. FIN1736

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2017/18

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

SUMMARY:
This report sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management Operations
during the first half of 2017/18.

RECOMMENDATION:
Note the contents of the report in relation to the activities carried out during the
first half of 2017/18.

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 is underpinned by the
adoption of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2011, which includes
the requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing
and investment activity for the forthcoming financial year. The Code also
recommends that members are informed of Treasury Management activities
at least twice a year. This report therefore ensures this authority is
embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations.

1.2 This report sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management
Operations during the first half of 2017/18, provides an update on the current
economic conditions affecting Treasury Management decisions and a
forward look for the remainder of 2017/18.

1.3 Appendix C shows the actual prudential indicators relating to capital and
treasury activities for the first half of 2017/18 and compares these to the
indicators set in the Annual Treasury Management Strategy for the year.
This Strategy was originally approved by Council on 23rd February 2017,
and subsequently further revised and approved at Council 27th July 2017.

2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ADVICE

2.1 The Council receives independent treasury advisory services from
Arlingclose Ltd. Arlingclose provide treasury advice to 25% of UK local
authorities including technical advice on debt and investment management,
and long-term capital financing. They advise on investment trends,
developments and opportunities consistent with the Council’s Treasury
Management Strategy.

Pack Page 55



2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

With the exception of pooled funds all investment activity is carried out by
the Council's own treasury team with advice from Arlingclose Ltd, as
outlined in paragraph 2.1 above, and having due regard to information from
other sources such as the financial press and credit-rating agencies.

Pooled funds are managed at the discretion of the external fund managers
associated with each fund. It should however be noted that whilst the funds
are externally managed, the decision as to whether to invest lies solely with
the Council in accordance with its Treasury Management Strategy.

Officers involved in treasury activities have attended Arlingclose treasury
management meetings on investment security, liquidity and yield during the
6 months to 30" September 2017.

ECONOMIC BACKGROUND

A detailed market commentary provided by Arlingclose is provided at
Appendix A to this report.

The commentary makes specific reference to the Markets in Financial
Instruments Directive (MiFID II) regulatory update, for which Rushmoor
meets the conditions to opt up to professional status. Arrangements to
achieve this status 
[...]
ws the actual prudential indicators relating to capital and
treasury activities for the first half of 2017/18 and compares these to the indicators
set in the Annual Treasury Management Strategy for the year. This Strategy was
originally approved by Full Council on 23" February 2017, and subsequently
further revised and approved at Full Council 27" July 2017.

The amounts stated within the 2017/18 Projected column cells are the same as
reported in Appendix B of the Capital Programme Monitoring Position at October
2017 at Cabinet 14" November 2017.

1.1 Prudential Indicators

Estimates of Capital

Expenditure:

expenditure and financing is summarised as follows.

The Council’'s planned capital

Capital Expenditure 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 | 2019/20

pite P Estimate | Projected | Estimate | Estimate
and Financing

£m £m £m £m

General Fund 30.945 36.988 2.026 2.161
Total Expenditure 30.945 36.988 2.026 2.161
Capital Receipts 4.600 4.800 0.500 0.500
Capital Grants & 3285 | 4.938 1.331 1.431
Contributions
Revenue - - - -
Prudential Code 23060 | 27.250 | o0.195 | 0.230
Borrowing
Total Financing 30.945 36.988 2.026 2.161

Estimates of Capital Financing Requirement:

The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) measures the Council's
underlying need to borrow for a capital purpose.
Capital Einancin 31.03.18 | 31.03.18 | 31.03.19 | 31.03.20
PIL: 9 Estimate | Projected | Estimate | Estimate
Requirement
£m £m £m £m
General Fund 29.6 33.8 33.8 33.7
Total CFR 29.6 33.8 33.8 33.7

The CFR amounts provided above are provided in relation to the TMSS for
2017/18 incorporating items within the 8-Point Plan with regard to “Invest to

Save” schemes.

Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement: In order to ensure
that over the medium term debt will only be for a capital purpose, the
Council should ensure that debt does not, except in the short term, exceed

Pack Page 69



the total of capital financing requirement in the preceding year plus the
estimates of any additional capital finan
[...]
arkland, which would deliver
SANG for around 2,500 dwellings across the Borough. Representations from
individuals and groups in favour of keeping the Southwood Golf Course open
were also considered.

At the time of the Panel meeting, a petition had also been received from the Save
Our Southwood Campaign Team, which will be presented at Full Council on 7™
December 2017, and feedback from Full Council will be considered at this
Cabinet meeting.

A number of options were considered at the Joint Panel meeting, including:

e Close the Southwood Golf Course to provide guaranteed SANG to support
the regeneration of the town centres particularly Aldershot, additional
Borough wide housing and provide open parkland available for everyone
to use for walking, cycling and informal recreation.

e Explore the feasibility of providing a self-funding nine hole Golf Course and
the release of sufficient SANG to enable the regeneration of the Aldershot
Town Centre and housing development to the south of the Borough.

e Retain the Southwood Golf Course and continue to look for alternative
SANG, recognising this could either, prevent, limit or slow the regeneration
of Aldershot Town Centre and housing development to the south of the
Borough.

As a result of the debate at the Panel meeting, the following proposal was agreed
by the Joint Panel for recommendation to Cabinet:

“That the decision regarding the future of the Southwood Golf Course be deferred
for twelve months while all other options be pursued to include:

e Lobbying Government

e Seeking special dispensation for the area of Rushmoor in the way it is
treated for SANG land: and

e Examination of alternative SANG provision to provide the necessary
mitigation for housing development in Rushmoor.”

Pack Page 78



Recommendation

Cabinet is recommended to consider the following in determining what action is
to be taken for the future of the Southwood Golf Course:

e The Council’s ability to secure an up to date Local Plan and the 
[...]
ouncil is also working with neighbouring
authorities to share the mitigation offered by new SANG sites in their
areas.

The Council could lobby the Government and try to seek special
dispensation for the area of Rushmoor in the way it is treated for SANG
land.

The Council could explore the feasibility of providing a self-funding nine
hole golf course at the Southwood Golf Course and release sufficient
SANG to enable the regeneration of the Aldershot Town Centre and
housing development in the south of the Borough.

The Council could retain the Southwood Golf Course and continue to look
for alternative SANG, recognising this could either, prevent, limit or slow
the regeneration of Aldershot Town Centre and housing development to
the south of the Borough.

Pack Page 82



Consultation

3.10 Consultation, which was widely promoted, took place throughout August
and September 2017 using an online survey with paper copies available
as required. Considerable interest was shown from golfers, local residents
and the media. The Council received 2,413 responses, the details of
which are shown in the attached report.

3.11 From the consultation, 61% (1,472 respondents) supported keeping the
Golf Course open. Comments from those wanting to keep the Golf Course
included:

- itis affordable (321 respondents);

- there is plenty of other open space (173 respondents);

- it provides health benefits (171 respondents);

- is the best public course in the area (162 respondents);

- is well used (161 respondents);

- that no more housing wanted and concern about infrastructure (143
respondents);

- it provides social benefits (141 respondents);

- being flat it is easy to play (128 respondents).

3.12 For known residents, 50.6% (766 respondents) supported closing the Golf
Course and turning it into natural parkland. Comments from those wanting
to close the Golf Course included:

- the need for more parkland (262 respondents);

- parkland will benefit more people than the golf course (20
[...]
 to be built
elsewhere in the Borough. From the results of the consultation, 61% of all
respondents supported keeping the Golf Course open, with 50.6% of all
“known” residents supporting turning it into natural parkland.

The joint meeting of the Environment and Leisure and Youth Policy and
Review Panels on 7" November 2017 recommended the decision on the
future of the Golf Course be deferred for a year to enable the Government
to be lobbied, to seek special dispensation in the way the Borough is
treated in respect of SANG, and to examine alternative SANG provision.

Pack Page 85



Background documents:

The new Local Plan and supporting documents can be viewed at:
www.rushmoor.gov.uk/newlocalplan

Southwood Golf Course — Consultation on the option to create major new
parkland and deliver Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace. - Cabinet report
No COMM 1714 & PLN 1720

Provision of Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space and Southwood Golf
Course Consultation Feedback PowerPoint presentation to the joint meeting of
the Environment and Leisure and Youth Panels

Further information on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area can be
viewed at: www.rushmoor.gov.uk/spa

Contact details:

Report Authors:
Pete Amies/peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk/01252 398750
Louise Piper/louise.piper@rushmoor.gov.uk/01252 398410

Heads of Service:
Peter Amies/ peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk/01252 398750
Keith Holland/keith.holland@rushmoor.gov.uk/01252 398790

Pack Page 86


http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/newlocalplan
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/spa
mailto:Amies/peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk/
mailto:louise.piper@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:keith.holland@rushmoor.gov.uk

APPENDIX 1

JOINT MEETING OF THE
ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE AND
YOUTH POLICY AND REVIEW
PANELS

Meeting held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2017 at the Council Offices,
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Clir Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Chairman)
Cllr D.S. Gladstone (Vice-Chairman)

Clir T.D. Bridgeman
Clir 
[...]
ouncil had no influence over properties
sold on the open market. Developers would have to provide a strong case to
show that a development was not viable to provide social housing, and the case

would be independently audited. If the independent audit showed the
development to be viable the developer would be required to provide social
housing.

Following a debate on the options open to the Council, it was proposed:

“That the decision regarding the future of the Southwood Golf Course be deferred
for twelve months while all other options be pursued to include:

o Lobbying Government

o Seeking special dispensation for the area of Rushmoor in the way it is
treated for SANG land, and;

o Examination of alternative SANG provision to provide the necessary
mitigation for housing development in Rushmoor.”

After further discussion, the vote was taken with 8 voting for the proposal and 6
voting against.  Therefore the proposal set out above was agreed for
recommendation to Cabinet.
The meeting closed at 10.02 pm.

CLLR MRS. D.B. BEDFORD (CHAIRMAN)

Pack Page 92



APPENDIX 2

Option to convert Southwood Golf
Course into new natural open
parkland

Pack Page 93



Consultation report by Strategy, Performance and
Partnerships

Contents
Page

Summary 3
Introduction 4
Methodology 4
Responses 5
Characteristics of the respondents 5
Results

e Section one - golfers only 8

e Section two — for everyone to complete 9
Appendices

e Appendix A. Copy of paper survey 14

e Appendix B. Copy of postcard 18

e Appendix C. Copy of the extension postcard 20

Pack Page 94



Summary

There were 2,413 responses to the survey from people living in and out of the
borough, which was to be expected as the golf course is also used by people
living outside the borough. In total 1,514 respondents (62.7%) had postcodes or
addresses in the borough.

From those answering the related questions the respondents tended to be male
(63.0%), white British (86.6%), not have any health conditions or disabilities
[...]
customerservices@rushmoor.gov.uk August 2017

Pack Page 113



Pack Page 114



APPENDIX 3

Southwood Golf Course - Background

Golf Club Green Fees and Memberships

Adult midweek - £20, weekend - £25, Senior - £15

Southwood GC

Season tickets —Adult 5 day £550 7 day £725,
Senior/Concession 5 day £385

Adult midweek - £30, weekend - £35
Oak Park GC

Adult midweek - £29, weekend- £38, Senior — midweek £21,
weekend £32

Pine Ridge GC

Crown Golf memberships (Oak Park & Pine Ridge)

5 day membership - £899 7 day membership - £1133

Adult midweek - £60 , weekend with a member or by
arrangement

Army GC

Membership — Joining fee £500 annual subscription £1365
No waiting list, no senior membership rates

: Adult midweek - £40, weekend £42 to £47.50
Hartley Witney 5 day membership - £1020 7 day membership- £1210

Pack Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 REVISIONS TO DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY
	Blank Page

	3 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2017/18
	4 FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND
	5 SOUTHWOOD GOLF COURSE - CONSULTATION ON OPTION TO CREATE A MAJOR NEW PARKLAND AND DELIVER SUITABLE ALTERNATIVE NATURAL GREENSPACE



Minutes of the meeting


- 39 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th December, 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation Portfolio 
Holder

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 27th December, 2017.

56. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th November, 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

57. REVISIONS TO DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY –
(Councillor Gareth Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1737, which set out proposed amendments 
to the Council’s existing Discretionary Rate Relief Policy, which was intended to 
support charities, Community Amateur Sports Clubs (CASCs), not-for profit 
organisations and other businesses.

Members were informed that these amendments would allow the Council to award 
Discretionary Rate Relief to other organisations in the Borough that provided benefit 
to the community and not be limited to charities and not-for-profit organisations.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the amended policy, as set out at 
Appendix 1 to Report No. FIN1737, be approved.

58. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2017/18 –
(Councillor Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. FIN1736, which set out the main activities of the 
treasury management operations during the first half of 2017/18 and provided an 
update on the current economic conditions affecting treasury management 
decisions.  



- 40 -

The Cabinet was informed that the Council had continued to receive treasury 
management advice from Arlingclose Limited, who had provided a detailed 
commentary on the economic background, which was set out at Appendix A to the 
Report. In relation to investment activity in 2017/18, Arlingclose had produced a 
graph that was set out at Appendix B to the Report. This indicated total investment 
returns generated were down on the same period in the previous year. Their advice 
was to review the Council’s holdings in pooled funds and, as a result of this review, 
the Council had made some adjustments to its holdings in this area. Appendix C to 
the Report showed the actual prudential indicators relating to capital and treasury 
activities for the first half of 2017/18 and compared these to the indicators which had 
been set in the Annual Treasury Management Strategy for the year, which had been 
approved by the Council on 27th July, 2017.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that this area of the Council’s financial 
activities had been outside of the scope of the recent peer challenge exercise.  

The Cabinet NOTED the Council’s treasury management operations in the first half 
of 2017/18, as set out in FIN1736.

59. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND –
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. COMM1722, which sought approval to award a 
grant from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund, which had been 
set up to assist local projects.

The Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder had considered the 
application by the Friends of Ancells Farm for an award of £8,496 towards the cost of 
developing a play area at Ancells Farm Park in Fleet. It was confirmed that this 
application met all of the agreed criteria.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that a grant of £8,496 be awarded from the Farnborough 
Airport Community Environmental Fund to the Friends of Ancells Farm.

60. SOUTHWOOD GOLF COURSE - CONSULTATION ON OPTION TO CREATE A 
MAJOR NEW PARKLAND AND DELIVER SUITABLE ALTERNATIVE NATURAL 
GREENSPACE –
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder and 
Councillor Maurice Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Joint Report No. COMM1721 / PLN1739, which set out the 
results of a consultation exercise on an option to create a major new parkland and 
deliver Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) at Southwood Golf Course, 
Farnborough. Also included was a summary of the process to date, to assist the 
Cabinet in determining what action was to be taken in relation to the future of the 
Southwood Golf Course.

Members were reminded that a joint meeting of the Environment Policy and Review 
Panel and the Leisure and Youth Policy and Review Panel had been held on 7th 
November, 2017 to consider this matter. It was reported that the Chairman of that 



- 41 -

meeting had requested to address the meeting, as had five members of the public 
and a representative from England Golf.

Cr. Mrs. D.B. Bedford, Chairman of the Joint Panel meeting, explained that, at the 
meeting, a thorough examination of the options for the golf course following the 
completion of the consultation exercise had been carried out. The Minutes of the 
meeting were set out at Appendix 1 of the Joint Report No. COMM1721 / PLN1739. 
Following a comprehensive debate, the Joint Panel had agreed that the following 
should be recommended to the Cabinet: 

“That the decision regarding the future of the Southwood Golf Course be deferred for 
twelve months while all other options be pursued to include:

 Lobbying Government 

 Seeking special dispensation for the area of Rushmoor in the way it is treated 
for SANG land, and;

 Examination of alternative SANG provision to provide the necessary mitigation 
for housing development in Rushmoor.”

The Cabinet then received representations in favour of the Southwood Golf Course 
from Mr. Mike Bartley, Mr. Barry Gilmore, Mr. Keith Ledgerwood and Mr. Andy Short. 
Mr. William Fry of England Golf also spoke on behalf of England Golf. It was noted 
that Mr. David Scott had also registered to speak at the meeting but had been 
unable to attend.

The Cabinet then questioned officers in relation to various matters. These matters 
had been raised during the consultation exercise and events, the Joint Panel 
meeting, the Council meeting, at which the petition containing 2,366 signatures had 
been received, and the spoken representations received earlier in the meeting. The 
following clarifications were received:

- The Council’s previous Portfolio Holder for Environment and Service Delivery 
had consistently challenged both Natural England and the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in relation to SANG provision in 
Rushmoor’s individual circumstances, and the whole concept of the approach 
to mitigation but had been unsuccessful in achieving concessions in this 
respect;

- Aldershot’s Member of Parliament, Mr. Leo Docherty, had recently written to 
the Rt. Hon. Sajid Javid MP expressing concerns regarding SANG and the 
Southwood Golf Course. Mr. Javid’s reply had confirmed that there were no 
plans for the Government to revise its current position in relation to the 
provision of SANG to mitigate the harmful effects of new housing development 
on protected sites;

- It was Natural England’s view that an operating golf course would not qualify as 
SANG due to the lack of open access;



- 42 -

- In terms of the production of the new Local Plan, a delay of twelve months 
would represent a significant risk, as a failure to demonstrate available SANG 
could lead to the Local Plan being found to be unsound at the examination 
stage, leading to a potential loss of control over planning for new development 
in the Borough;

- As at the date of this meeting, existing SANG capacity would only provide for 
the creation of around a further 12 new dwellings in the Aldershot area;

- Of the predicted total of homes required in Aldershot up to 2032, around 700 
were currently without mitigation, even if the proposed SANG at Blandford 
House was to become available and fully utilised, which was uncertain at this 
time.  This would hinder or even halt the Council’s efforts to regenerate 
Aldershot Town Centre;

- The Memorandum of Understanding with Hart District Council in relation to the 
shared SANGs, including at Bramshot, was not legally binding;

- The Council expected to receive planning applications early in 2018 regarding 
housing developments in Aldershot town centre totalling around 600 dwellings, 
at which time SANG would need to be in place for the schemes to progress;

- Even if the Government was to lower the minimum housing requirement 
following the recent consultation, due to pressing housing need, development 
of dwellings in Rushmoor would need to progress to meet demand;

- The ratio of dogs to people in the Borough was unknown;

- If the Council did not have a current Local Plan and relevant SANG policy, each 
planning application would need to undertake an “appropriate assessment” to 
determine appropriate avoidance and mitigation measures;

- Rushmoor’s new Local Plan would make provision for 436 homes to be added 
to the housing stock each year;

- Officers had been working on developing the new Local Plan for four to five 
years and the total cost to date would be estimated at around £1.4 million;

- There were fifteen months left on the current contract with Mack Trading for the 
operation of Southwood Golf Course, meaning that any early termination in the 
event of closure would be subject to negotiation with the contractor;

- Appendix 3 of the Joint Report No. COMM1721 / PLN1739 set out alternatives 
to Southwood in terms of local golf courses;

- Southwood Golf Club members could be assisted in transferring membership to 
alternative local clubs but this was likely to carry financial implications for the 
Council;

- The £40,000 subsidy of Southwood Golf Course was factual information and 
was contained in the Council’s accounts;



- 43 -

- It was confirmed that the Council applied different levels of occupation for 
SANG calculation purposes depending of the type of dwelling proposed and did 
not use the 2.4 level as a standard when determining SANG mitigation 
requirements for planning applications, in order to make the best use of this 
scarce resource;

- The Council had carried out an exhaustive search of its land holdings in the 
Borough to find alternative sites but had been unsuccessful;

- The conversion of Southwood to SANG parkland would carry no cost to local 
Council Tax payers as this would be paid for by local developers; and

- The golf course site would be protected from future development by an existing 
covenant, meaning that any future proposal for development on the site would 
carry a financial burden that would prove prohibitive.

 
Having considered the issues in detail, the Cabinet took the view that, taking account 
of the comprehensive information and evidence provided, the Council’s requirements 
to identify SANG meant that the Golf Course would need to be converted to open 
space. Therefore, subject to a number of safeguards and further steps, the Cabinet 
agreed that the Golf Course should close and that the Chief Executive should be 
authorised to determine the date of closure.

In considering the options available, the Cabinet expressed its gratitude for the 
extensive and high quality engagement that had been demonstrated by all parties 
during the process. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Southwood Golf Course be closed to provide SANG to mitigate the impact 
of new housing on the Special Protection Area (SPA);

(ii) the Council’s Chief Executive be authorised to decide on the date of closure of 
the Golf Course, dependent on the provision of new SANG capacity at 
Blandford House;

(iii) the necessary actions be taken forward to make the land suitable as SANG, 
with the management plan being brought to the Cabinet in due course;

(iv) the continuation of the dialogue with the Government and Natural England in 
an attempt to address the SANG issue be approved; and

(v) arrangements be made to provide support and advice to Southwood Golf Club 
users living in the Borough as to other options available in the local area.

The Meeting closed at 9.05 pm.



- 44 -

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


